have succumbed to the immense psychological and other pressure. Some also appear to have 
committed suicide.49  

The comprehensive report of the Journalists and Writers Foundation on the rights of 

children also found that by the end of August 2017, six hundred sixty-eight (668) children under 
the age of six were deprived of their liberty across Turkey with their mothers, detained or arrested 
as part of the government crackdown on the Hizmet Movement. One hundred forty-nine (149) of 
those children were infants under a year old.50 Growing up in prison conditions, sometimes lacking 
adequate food, necessary health care and other services, their physical and psychological 
development is at serious risk.  

On the basis of numerous interviews and credible reports, OHCHR identified a particularly